

No. 17-16756

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICAH JESSOP; BRITTAN ASHJIAN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF FRESNO; DERIK KUMAGAI; CURT CHASTAIN; TOMAS CANTU,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California, No. 1:13-CV-00316-DAD-SAB  
District Judge Dale A. Drozd

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

*Counsel for the Cato Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION. ....	3
A. The text of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not provide for any kind of immunity. ....	3
B. From the founding through the passage of Section 1983, good faith was not a defense to constitutional torts. ....	4
C. The common law of 1871 provided limited defenses to certain torts, not general immunity for all public officials. ....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND ADDRESS THE SHORTCOMINGS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GENERALLY. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allah v. Milling</i> , 876 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910).....	7, 9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	10
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	4
<i>Cherrington v. Skeeter</i> , 344 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , No. 14-2111-JPO, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132455 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018).....	14
<i>Filarisky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	7
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9, 12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	11, 15
<i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 905 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	2, 10, 14, 15
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	5, 6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> , No. CIV 16-0765, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147840 (D. N.M. Aug. 30, 2018) .....	14
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3, 13
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Purtell v. Mason</i> , 527 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	3
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	12
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	9

<i>Sims v. Labowitz</i> , 885 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105225 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018) .....	14
<i>Wheatt v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , No. 1:17-CV-377, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200758 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017).....	15
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	10
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	2, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986).....	5
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972) .....	5, 6, 9
JAMES E. PFANDER, CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (2017).....	5
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....	2
Jon O. Newman, Opinion, <i>Here’s a Better Way to Punish the Police: Sue Them for Money</i> , WASH. POST (June 23, 2016).....	15
Lynn Adelman, <i>The Supreme Court’s Quiet Assault on Civil Rights</i> , DISSENT (Fall 2017).....	15
<i>Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927) .....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 121 (AM. LAW. INST. 1965).....	8
Stephen Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity</i> , 113 MICH. L. REV. 1219 (2015).....	15
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018) .....	passim
